



- (a) LOCKHEED MARTIN, by written notice, may terminate this Contract for default, in whole or in part, if SELLER (i) fails to comply with any of the terms of this Contract; (ii) fails to make progress so as to endanger performance of this Contract; (iii) fails to provide adequate assurance of future performance; (iv) files or has filed against it a petition in bankruptcy; or (v) becomes insolvent or suffers a material adverse change in financial condition. SELLER shall have ten (10) days (or such longer period as LOCKHEED MARTIN may authorize in writing) to cure any such failure after receipt of notice from LOCKHEED MARTIN. Default involving delivery schedule delays, bankruptcy or adverse change in financial condition shall not be subject to the cure provision.
- (b) Following a termination for default of this Contract, SELLER shall be compensated only for Work actually delivered and accepted. LOCKHEED MARTIN may require SELLER to deliver to LOCKHEED MARTIN any supplies and materials, manufacturing materials, and manufacturing drawings that SELLER has specifically produced or acquired for the terminated portion of this Contract. LOCKHEED MARTIN and SELLER shall agree on the amount of payment for these other deliverables.
- (c) Upon the occurrence and during the continuation of a default, LOCKHEED MARTIN may exercise any and all rights and remedies available to it under applicable law and equity, including without limitation, cancellation of this Contract. If after termination for default under this Contract, it is determined that SELLER was not in default, such termination shall be deemed a termination for convenience.
- (d) SELLER shall continue all Work not terminated or cancelled.

The following terms shall have the meanings set forth below:

- (a) "Contract" means the instrument of contracting, such as "Purchase Order", "PO", "Subcontract", or other such type designation, including these General Provisions, all referenced documents, exhibits, and attachments. If these terms and conditions are incorporated into a "master" agreement that provides for releases, (in the form of a Purchase Order or other such document) the term "Contract" shall also mean the release document for the Work to be performed.
- (b) "LOCKHEED MARTIN" means LOCKHEED MARTIN CANADA, INC., acting through its companies or business units, as identified on the face of this Contract. If a su0 Tc ting t s, 7(s)10.(f)2. I.4(a)-4 Itd ossf.e.4(a)-4f9.1(d1.5-9.1(Tc13.1(C07 TwKTJ/H.5(e)(T)-.1(e E6.3(D1(I)-2.1AI



(c) To the extent that any pre-existing inventions, technology, designs, works of authorship, mask works, technical information, computer software, and other information or materials are used, included, or contained in the Work or deliverable items and not owned by LOCKHEED MARTIN pursuant to this or a previous agreement with SELLER, SELLER grants to LOCKHEED MARTIN an irrevocable, nonexclusive, world-wide, royalty-free license to: (i) make, have made, sell, offer for sale, use, execute, reproduce, display,



Export Control
Indemnity
Information of Lockheed Martin
Insurance
Intellectual Property
Personal Information
Release of Information

Retention of Records

Use of Free, Libre and O-3.9-0.00w-6.8 -1.41 Td[Re)3(t)-3.3(8S7(i4 Tc 0 Tw 9u-6.9(n)-9.1(dc2(e,7d)-S2(e,)--6.9(t)f0 T1(Iw9.2(O-)-9.1(d)--5.5(m)6



(b) When travel is authorized under this Contract, SELLER shall be reimbursed only for necessary, reasonable, and actual travel expenses for transportation, lodging, meals and incidental expenses only to the extent that they do not exceed the maximum per diem rate in effect at the time of travel, as set forth in the National Joint Council Travel Directive approved by the Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat for the area of travel authorized under this Contract. Air travel shall be reimbursed for coach class only. Lodging expenses are reimbursable only where incurred from establishments serving the general public.

-.i22,2 c100%-,.(Apubl15s)9.15s2-9.2s Ao69-d1((I"))-4 c10os(t)2r9-4.(Al15s)9.15(br)9(6)9.2s66um.12(n 1((t)29.2s)91((t79.15(.11s)3n4.(Ao)1s)



SELLER warrants that all Work furnished pursuant to this Contract shall strictly conform to applicable specifications, drawings, samples, descriptions, and other requirements of this Contract and be free from defects in design, material, and workmanship. This warranty shall begin upon final acceptance and extend for a period of one (1) year. If any nonconforming Work is identified within the warranty period, SELLER, at LOCKHEED MARTIN's option, shall promptly repair, replace, or reperform the Work. Transportation of replacement Work, return of nonconforming Work, and reperformance of Work shall be at SELLER's expense. If repair, or replacement, or reperformance of Work is not timely, LOCKHEED MARTIN may elect to return, reperform, repair, replace, or reprocure the non-conforming Work at SELLER's expense. All warranties shall run to LOCKHEED MARTIN and its customers.

(a) "Premises" as used in this clause means premises of LOCKHEED MARTIN, its customers, or other third p



- (h) Violation of this clause may result in termination of this Contract in addition to any other remedy available to LOCKHEED MARTIN at law or in equity. SELLER shall reimburse LOCKHEED MARTIN, customer, or third party for any unauthorized use of LOCKHEED MARTIN, customer, or third party assets.
- (i) SELLER shall advise the LOCKHEED MARTIN Procurement Representative of any unauthorized direction or course of conduct.
- (j) SELLER shall immediately report to LOCKHEED MARTIN all emergencies (e.g., medical, fire, spills or release of any hazardous material) and non-emergency incidents (e.g., job-related injuries or illnesses) affecting the Work. SELLER shall provide LOCKHEED MARTIN with a copy of any reports of such incidents SELLER makes to governmental authorities.